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Village Hall/Scout Hall, Highwalls Road, Dinas Powys
Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and construction of a two storey rear extension including access ramp and erection of flag pole

SITE AND CONTEXT

The site is to the rear of the Scouts Hall, near the historic centre of Dinas Powys, within the Conservation Area.  The Scouts Hall was developed in the late 1980’s and is of a modern appearance with facing brick walls and a pitched roof, with gable facing the road.  Towards the rear of the main scouts hall is a 5 x 15m precast concrete building used for storage, which is in a dilapidated state. 

There are dwellings to either side of the plot, with the Parish Hall (a listed building) to the rear.  The area is generally residential, though with some retail units, especially near The Square.

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes the demolition of an existing pre-fab single storey rear extension and the construction of a two storey rear extension together with an access ramp and flag pole to front.
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PROPOSED
PLANNING HISTORY

1989/01021/FUL, Address: Scout Headquarters, Highwalls Road, Dinas Powys, Proposal: New roof structure, Decision: Approved

2001/00166/FUL, Address: Scout Headquarters, Highwalls Road, Dinas Powys, Proposal: Extension, Decision: Approved 

2011/00626/FUL, Address: 1st Dinas Powys Scout Group, 9 Highwalls Road, Dinas Powys, Proposal: Proposed replacement of building to rear of Scout Hall, Decision: Approved 

2011/00692/CAC, Address: Scout Hall, 9, Highwalls Road, Dinas Powys, Proposal: Demolish precast concrete building with asbestos cement roof to facilitate erection of replacement building located to the rear of main Scout hall, Decision: Approved 

2011/01056/TCA, Address: 1st Dinas Powys Scout Group, 9, Highwalls Road, Dinas Powys, Proposal: Fell the twin trunk Sycamore on the highway frontage, Decision: Approved 

2014/01149/TCA, Address: Scout Hall, 9 Highwalls Road, Dinas Powys, Proposal: Pruning to trees on the frontage ONLY (the Sycamore at the rear is excluded), Decision: Approved

CONSULTATIONS

Dinas Powys Community Council was consulted on 11 April 2018. No response was received at the time of writing this report.


Conservation (Planning) were consulted on 11 April 2018. No response was received at the time of writing this report.



Dinas Powys Ward Members were consulted on 11 April 2018. No response was received at the time of writing this report.



REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 11 April 2018, a site notice was also displayed on 30 April 2018 and the application was also advertised in the press on 26 April 2018.  To date 1 letter of representation has been received not necessarily objecting to the proposal but highlights there are parking issues, there is no music licence and there is disturbance for vehicle repairs.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Local Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026, which was formally adopted by the Council on 28 June 2017, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Strategic Policies:

Policy SP1
 – Delivering the Strategy
Managing Growth Policies:

Policy MG7 – Provision of Community Facilities
Managing Development Policies:

Policy MD2 - Design of New Development
Policy MD5 - Development within Settlement Boundaries


Policy MD8 - Historic Environment 


In addition to the Adopted LDP the following policy, guidance and documentation supports the relevant LDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning policy in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, 2016) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2016)

· Technical Advice Note 24 – The Historic Environment (2017)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Local Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  Some SPG documents refer to previous adopted UDP policies and to ensure conformity with LDP policies, a review will be carried out as soon as is practicable following adoption of the LDP. The Council considers that the content and guidance of the adopted SPGs remains relevant and has approved the continued use of these SPGs as material considerations in the determination of planning applications until they are replaced or otherwise withdrawn. The following SPG are of relevance:

· Parking Standards (Interactive Parking Standards Zones Map)  

· Dinas Powys Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
· Trees and Development SPG 
Other relevant evidence or policy guidance:

· Welsh Government Circular 016/2014: The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management

· Section 72(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, imposes a duty on the Council with respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, where special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 places a duty on the Council to take reasonable steps in exercising its functions to meet its sustainable development (or wellbeing) objectives.  This report has been prepared in consideration of the Council’s duty and the “sustainable development principle”, as set out in the 2015 Act. In reaching the recommendation set out below, the Council has sought to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

Issues

The primary issues to consider will be the size and form of the proposed building, its materials and appearance, and its impact to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. Also, the potential impact to neighbouring properties amenities and parking are also material consideration.

Design and visual impact
In policy terms the site lies within the settlement boundary for Dinas Powys as defined in the LDP. Policy MD5 relates to Development within Settlement Boundaries and permits development subject to certain criteria, including, criterion 3 – is of a scale, form, layout and character that is sympathetic to and respects its immediate setting and the wider surroundings and does not unacceptably impact upon the character and appearance of the locality. 

Policy MD2 which relates to the Design of New Development also has a criteria relating to context, and criterion 1 which requires new development to be of a high standard of design that positively contributes to the context and character of the surrounding natural and built environment and protects existing features of townscape or landscape interest.

In terms of character of the Conservation Area Policy MD8 is particularly relevant and states that ‘…Development proposals must protect the qualities of the built and historic environment of the Vale of Glamorgan, Specifically…within Conservation Areas, development proposals must preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the area…’

It is noted that planning permission was granted for a similar proposal in 2011 under planning reference 2011/00626/FUL. The proposed extension would be located to the rear of the existing scout hall, approximately 30m from the edge of the highway behind the existing hall. Nevertheless, the building is within the Conservation Area and therefore its visual impact will be a primary consideration. 

The proposed building will be attached to the rear of the existing Scout Hall and though the replacement building would be larger and more visible than the existing structure, it would have a low eave and ridge height ensuring its impact on the surrounding area is limited. 

The building would be finished in matching materials and generally screened from the wider area. Notwithstanding this, the proposal is considered acceptable in its own right in terms of scale, design and form and is considered to preserve the character of the Dinas Powys Conservation Area.

The proposals are not considered to be overdevelopment, as it will essentially be building on the same footprint as the existing store building to the rear of the scouts hall. 

The proposal includes the erection of a flag pole measuring 6.5 metres in height, this application is for the pole itself and no flag which would be subject to a separate application. Given the community use of the building, a proposed pole is not considered out of keeping and given its siting considered acceptable in visual amenity terms.

The proposal also includes a disabled access ramp, this would be located to the side of the existing building and would help ensure the site is accessible by all members of the community. Given the nature of the proposal and its location, the proposal is considered acceptable and considered to preserve the character of the Dinas Powys Conservation Area.

Impact to neighbour amenities

The proposed building is not of a height or orientation that would likely cause any significant overshadowing to neighbouring properties given the distance to the neighbouring properties. 

The replacement building would be more visible than the existing building from neighbouring houses, mainly due to its increased height with the pitched roof, though it is considered that this will not cause any significant detrimental impact to the amenities of these neighbours, to a degree that would warrant refusal of the application. 

The proposal does include roof windows in the first floor storage area that would be located 1.5 metres from the internal floor level allowing overlooking towards properties to the side and hall to the rear. The area will be used for storage but would allow view towards neighbouring gardens and the hall to the rear. Whilst views towards to the rear are not necessarily unacceptable, it is considered necessary to condition the roof windows to the front to be located at least 1.7 metres above internal floor level which has been agreed with the applicants to safeguard neighbouring privacy.

Given that the extension will be located close to neighbouring boundaries, it is considered necessary to condition that no further windows are inserted within the proposed extension to safeguard neighbouring privacy.

The proposed extension would be located near the boundary with the Parish Hall a Grade 2 Listed building, however the extension would be relatively screened by boundary landscaping and the limited height. Notwithstanding this, the proposal is not considered to harm the special interest or amenities of users of the hall.

The use of the building will not change from the current uses on the site and although a larger building it is not considered that the activities at the site will significantly detract from the amenities currently enjoyed by adjoining properties. Notwithstanding this, a condition ensuring the building remains ancillary to the existing use will be attached to any planning consent.

Access and Parking

It is acknowledged that there could be some on-street parking pressure in this area of the village, which could potentially be an issue when there are events being run in the hall which has been highlighted by a neighbour. However, the proposed replacement building should not result in a significant increase in potential traffic or parking demand as a result of the extra floorspace to be created, especially as the first floor is proposed for storage only. 

Notwithstanding this, the building is located in a very sustainable location within the heart of village and there is plenty of road parking within the local area for any events. In urban centres such as Dinas Powys there will inevitably be parking pressures on days when there are events, however these occasions are limited, would not materially be different to what is experienced now and a matter that residents have to accept living in village locations.

Protection of adjacent trees

The proposed replacement building is adjacent to a number of trees and hedges, though the most notable is a large sycamore tree which is adjacent to the northwest corner of the site, within the grounds of the village hall and is covered by a tree preservation order. 

Concerns were raised as regards the potential impact of the proposed building to this tree in the previous application at the site in 2011 and in response a tree survey was submitted. The report considered the tree and stated that it was approximately 14m in height and was of a ‘B’ category rating. The report recommended that the tree does not have to be removed as a result of the proposed development and but required a tree protection zone with vertical barriers. Further to these recommendations, it is considered that it would be appropriate for an arboriculturalist to be on site during excavations to ensure the tree and its roots are protected.

The current application has been supported by a letter from an arboriculturalist who suggests the tree could cause a potential nuisance to the proposed extension, is considered a ‘C’ category and will require compensatory works. The letter notes that the tree exhibits defects and the tree will fail in the future but still has many years life remaining. 

An application is currently pending to carry out some of these compensatory works which are considered necessary and appropriate given the trees condition. The tree is covered by a tree protection order and both reports suggest at least another potential 20+ years of life remaining with the former tree report stating that an extension would not harm the tree subject to tree protection measures and an arboriculturalist being present during excavation works. 

Given this and the public amenity enjoyed by the tree, it is considered that the removal of the tree as suggested in the supporting letter is not justified at this moment in time and suitably worded conditions be added to ensure the works do not harm it.

Other Matters

Comments from neighbours have been noted, however issues relating to car repairs and music licence are not material consideration. Issues relating to parking have been addressed with the body of the report.

The demolition of the building will require separate Conservation Area Approval application, the agent has been advised of this. Given that this will be required prior to demolition and this application provides details of a replacement building, the determination of this application is considered acceptable.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026.

Having regard to Policies MD2- (Design of New Development); MD5 (Development within Settlement Boundaries) MD8 (Historic Environment) of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026 and the approved supplementary planning guidance Parking Standards (Interactive Parking Standards Zones Map), the Dinas Powys Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan and advice contained in Planning Policy Wales (PPW) it is considered that the proposals are acceptable, by reason of their appropriate design, materials and scale, with no detrimental impact to the character of the area or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and parking. 
It is considered that the decision complies with the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development principle in accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this decision. 


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 


Proposed Plans P.02 Received on 28 Feb 2018.


Site Plan P.03 Received on 28 Feb 2018.


Flagpole Details Received on 3 Apr 2018.


Reason:


For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved development and to accord with Circular 016:2014 on The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

3.
Notwithstanding the submitted details, a schedule of materials and samples to be used in the construction of the development hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details thereafter.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by policies MD2 (Design of New Development) & MD8 (Historic Environment) of the Local Development Plan. 

4.
The building hereby permitted shall not be used at any time other than for purposes ancillary to the scouts hall use unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To avoid the creation of a separate unit or use, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy MD2 (Design of New Development) of the Local Development Plan.

5.
No windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in the first floor or roofslopes of the development hereby permitted without the prior formal consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To safeguard the privacy of adjoining occupiers, and to ensure compliance with Policy MD2 (Design of New Development) of the Local Development Plan.

6.
Prior to commencement of any works on site, the Protected Sycamore tree shall be protected by barriers and no materials or machinery shall be stored within the root system of the tree, at the commencement of and during excavations a qualified arboriculturalist must be retained on site to supervise and advise on any works discovering or exposing roots arising from the Protected Sycamore Tree and to only undertake any works in accordance with best practice.  The Local Planning Authority must be notified in writing of the details of the arboriculturalist taken on for this purpose, four weeks prior to the commencement of any demolition, land preparation/excavations.


Reason:


In order to protect the future health of the protected Sycamore tree, in accordance with Policies Policy MD2 (Design of New Development) & MD8 (Historic Environment) of the Local Development Plan.

7.
Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the rooflight windows in the proposed front elevation roof of the building shall be fitted at least 1.7 metres above internal floor level at the time of the construction of the development hereby approved and prior to the first beneficial use of the building and shall thereafter be so maintained at all times, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To ensure that the privacy and amenities of adjoining occupiers are safeguarded, and to ensure compliance with Policy MD2 (Design of New Development) of the Local Development Plan.

NOTE:

1.
Please note that this site lies within a Conservation Area.  Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 a person who wishes to carry out work to trees must give the Local Planning Authority six weeks notice in writing of their intentions.  Work to the trees must not be carried out during this period without permission, if you do you could be liable to prosecution.  You may also be required to plant a replacement tree.  There are exceptions to this rule and it would be advisable to check with the Local Planning Authority before undertaking works to trees within the Conservation Area.

2.
Please note that as the tree(s) referred to in this application are not situated on land in your ownership you are strongly advised to contact the owner in order to obtain their permission as necessary prior to carrying out the works hereby approved.

3.
This consent does not convey any authorisation that may be required to gain access onto land not within your ownership or control.

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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